## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement ) A General Rate Increase for Electric Service

File No. ER-2014-0370, et al.

## OBJECTION TO NON-UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT; REQUEST FOR HEARING

)

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or "Company"), pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") Rule 4 CSR 240-2.115(2), and for its Objection to Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Request for Hearing respectfully states as follows:

1. On June 16, 2015, the Staff of the Commission, Office of the Public Counsel, Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers, Midwest Energy Consumers' Group, Consumers Council of Missouri, Missouri Division of Energy and the United States Department of Energy filed a Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement on Certain Issues ("Stipulation"). Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.115(2)(B), KCP&L hereby objects to and requests a hearing<sup>1</sup> on said Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, KCP&L respectfully submits this Objection to Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and Request for Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Roger W. Steiner</u> Robert J. Hack, MBE# 36496 Roger W. Steiner, MBE #39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 (816) 556-2785 (816) 556-2787 (Fax) Rob.Hack@kcpl.com <u>Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com</u>

Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light Company

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The hearing held regarding these issues on June 16, 2015, satisfies KCP&L's request for hearing.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been handdelivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, this  $22^{nd}$  day of June, 2015, to all parties of record.

> /s/ Roger W. Steiner Roger W. Steiner